006: 2021
CEB
SPECIFICATION
COMBINED METERING
TRANSFORMERS (OUTDOORTYPE)
FOR 11kV AND 33kV SYSTEMS
CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD
SRI LANKA

(a) Number and yearof the standard adopted.
(b) Manufacturer's identification.
(c) Serial number and type designation.
(d) Rated primary and secondary currents.
(e) Rated primary and secondary Voltage.
(f) Rated frequency.
(g) Rated output and the corresponding accuracy class of current transformer.
(h) Rated output and the corresponding accuracyclass of voltage transformer.
(i) Rated highest equipment voltage and the insulation level.
(j) Rated short-time current (It.) in KA and the rated time expressed.
(k) Rated dynamic current (layn).
(I) Class of insulation.
(m) The words "CEB".
11.0 INSPECTION AND TESTING
11.1 Routine Test
Routine tests conforming to IEC 61869- 2, 3, 4 shall be performed onall units and test report shall
be furnished for the observation of the engineer appointed by the purchaser at the time of
inspection.
(a) On Current Transformers In accordancewith IEC 61869 -2.
(b) On Voltage Transformers in accordance with IEC 61869-3.
(c) On Combined Unit in accordance with IEC 61869-4.
11.2 Inspection
The Successful bidder shall make necessary arrangements for inspection by an Engineer appointed
by the CEB and also to carry out in his presence necessary Acceptance tests on equipment and
material. CEB may waive off the inspection with the condition of witness the acceptance tests by an
independent testing authority acceptable to CEB. In such a situation a notice of waive off will be issued
in advance to the supplier.
11/17
CEB SPECIFICATION 006: 2021
11.3. Acceptance Test
The following Tests as per IEC 61869-4 shall be witnessed by the representative of the purchaser.
(a) Power-frequency voltage withstand tests on primary terminals.
_
(b) Partial discharge measurement.
) Power-frequency voltage withstand tests between sections.
) Power-frequency voltage withstand tests on secondary terminals.
) Tests for accuracy.
f) Verification of markings.
g) Enclosure tightness test at ambient temperature.
(h) Pressure test for the enclosure.
(i) Determination of the secondary winding resistance.
(j) Determination of the secondary loop time constant.
(k) Rated knee point e.m.f. and maximum exciting current .
(I) Inter-turn overvoltage test.
(m) Determination of the instrument security factor (FS) of measuring current transformers.
12.0 ANNEXES
Annex — A1: Schedule of Guaranteed Technical Particulars - Current Transformer
Annex — A2: Schedule of Guaranteed Technical Particulars - Voltage Transformer
Annex — B: Schedule of Guaranteed Technical Particulars - CT/PT Unit housing/tank
Annex — C: Drawing No: DS&S/2015/006
Annex —D Non-Compliance Schedule
12/17
CEB SPECIFICATION 006: 2021
Annex A1 - SCHEDULE OF TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS AND GUARANTEED TECHNICAL
PARTICULARS (Current Transformer)
(CEB Requirements shall be filled by the procurement entity and information of the offer shall be
filled by the manufacturer)
if Manufacturer
2 Country of origin
3 Make and model
4 Rated voltage kV
5 Rated frequency Hz
6 Rated primary current A
7 Rated secondary current A
8 Rated output VA
9 Rated insulation level
i) Dry Impulse withstand voltage (1.2kV/50us) peak
Positive Wave